RESOLUTION NO. 08-

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF LEXINGTON ACCEPTING THE GIFT OF REAL ESTATE FROM THE HAROLD KIRKPATRICK FAMILY.

WHEREAS, the City of Lexington has received a deed from Nancy Wright, Gary Wright, Kathy Boldt and Gary Boldt, representing a gift on behalf of the Harold Kirkpatrick family of the following described real estate, to-wit:

Lot 5, Block 2, Replat of Kirkpatrick's Addition to the City of Lexington, Dawson County, Nebraska.

Lots 1 and 4 and all that part of Lots 2 and 3, not a part of the Replat of Kirk'atrick's Addition, all in Block 1, Kirkpatrick's Addition to theCity of Lexington, Dawson County, Nebraska.

Lots 2 and 3, Block 2, Kirkpatrick's Addition to the City of Lexington, Dawson County, Nebraska.

All that part of Lots 1 and 4, Block 2, Kirkpatrick's Addition to the City of Lexington, Dawson County, Nebraska, lying west of the easterly boundary line of the land conveyed to Harold K. Kirkpatrick and Glenrose Kirkpatrick by the Dawson County Historical Society in the Corporation Corrective Quitclaim Deed recorded in Deed Book 130, Page 660.

All that part of Lot 5, in Tract "C" of the Subdivision of Section 5, in Township 9 North, Range 21, West of the 6th P.M., in the City of Lexington Dawson County, lying west of the easterly boundary line of the land conveyed to Harold K. Kirkpatrick and Glenrose Kirkpatrick by the Dawson County Historical Society in the Corporation Corrective Quitclaim Deed recorded in Deed Book 130, Page 660, except the North 420 feet thereof which was platted as a part of Kirkpatrick's Addition, and except the South 40 feet thereof condemned by the City of Lexington for a street as evidenced by the Report of Appraisers recorded in Miscellaneous Book 33, Page 760, and except that part which was platted as a part of Block 2, Replat of Kirkpatrick's Addition.

Lot 4, in Tract "C" of the Subdivision of Section 5, in Township 9 North, Range 21, West of the 6th P.M., in the City of Lexington Dawson County, except that part which was platted as a part of Block 1, Replat of Kirkpatrick's Addition,

WHEREAS, the governing body has determined that it is in the best interests of the City to acquire said real estate;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEXINGTON, DAWSON COUNTY, NEBRASKA, AS FOLLOWS:

That the gift of real estate from the Harold Kirkpatrick Family is hereby accepted, and that said real estate shall be dedicated to and used for park purposes in the City of Lexington, Nebraska;

Passed and approved this _____ day of January, 2008.

CITY OF LEXINGTON, NEBRASKA.

Mayor

ATTEST:

Deputy City Clerk

